1 07.10.11 e / 182
	 Safety Technique
	 SAFEMASTER
	 Emergency Stop Module with voltage failure detection
	 BH 5903, BL 5903
•	 According to
	 -	 Performance Level (PL) e and category 4 to EN ISO 13849-1: 2008
	 -	 SIL Claimed Level (SIL CL) 3 to IEC/EN 62061

	 operated
BH 5903._ _/_ _ _ _ _/61:	 with UL-approval
Ordering example for variant
B_ 5903.	 _ _	 /_ _ _ _ _	 _ _ _ _ _ V
			   Nominal voltage:
			   DC 24 V (BH 5903)
			   AC 24 V (BH 5903)
			   AC 110 V (BL 5903)
			   AC 230 V (BL 5903)
			   Variant
			   Contacts:
			   .03  3  NO contacts
			   .22  2  NO contacts, 1 NC contact
			   Type:
			   BH: width 45 mm
			   BL: width 90 mm
	 Standard Type
BL 5903.03/00000   AC 230 V
Article number:	 0053510
•	 Output:	 3 NO contacts
•	 for 1 E-stop loop, 2 channel operated
•	 Nominal voltage UN:	 AC 230 V
•	 Width:	 45 mm
	 Characteristics
Continuous limit curve
	 Variants
Switching current I
Sw
itc
hi
ng
vo
lta
ge
U
[
V]
safe breaking, no continuous arcing
under the curve, max. 1 switching cycle/s
[A]
0
50
100
200
250
150
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
M
70
73
_a
	 Technical Data
Safety Related Data
Values according to EN ISO 13849-1:
Category:	 4
PL:	 e
MTTFd:	 180.9	 a
DCavg:	 97.9 	 %
dop:	 365	 d/a (days/year)
hop:	 24	 h/d (hours/day)
tZyklus:	 3600	 s/Zyklus
		  = 1	 /h (hour)
Values according to IEC/EN 62061 / IEC/EN 61508:
SIL CL:	 3	 IEC/EN 62061
SIL	 3	 IEC/EN 61508
HFT*):	 1
DCavg:	 97.9 	 %
SFF	 99.4	 %
PFHD:	 5.57E-10	 h-1
*) HFT = Hardware-Failure Tolerance
nfo
The values stated above are valid for the standard type.